

No. 22-30055

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PLAQUEMINES PARISH,
Plaintiff-Appellee

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX REL. JEFFREY MARTIN LANDRY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL; THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, THROUGH THE
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE OF COASTAL
MANAGEMENT AND ITS SECRETARY, THOMAS F. HARRIS,
Intervenors-Appellees

v.

CHEVRON USA, INCORPORATED, AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
CHEVRON OIL COMPANY AND THE CALIFORNIA COMPANY; EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION, AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO EXXON CORPORATION
AND HUMBLE OIL AND REFINING COMPANY; CONOCOPHILLIPS
COMPANY, AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO GENERAL AMERICAN OIL
COMPANY OF TEXAS,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana (Vance, J.)
No. 2:18-CV-05217

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Thomas A. Lorenzen
Eryn C. Howington
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2500
tlorenzen@crowell.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER UNFAIRLY AFFECTS NOT ONLY PARTIES ACTING UNDER THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S DIRECTION, BUT THE GOVERNMENT ITSELF AND THE ACHIEVEMENT OF IMPORTANT FEDERAL PURPOSES.....	4
A. The District Court’s Order Unfairly Deprives of a Federal Forum Companies That Were Conscripted to Provide Crucial Services to the Government During a Crisis.	4
B. The District Court’s Order Interferes with the Government’s Ability to Order and Maintain Military Resources and Equipment.....	7
II. THE PETROLEUM INDUSTRY “ACTED UNDER” FEDERAL DIRECTION DURING WORLD WAR II.....	8
A. Removal Is Appropriate in Cases Where the Government Has Used Private Industry to Achieve a Governmental Objective.....	8
B. The Petroleum Administration for War’s Directives Extended Beyond Mere Regulation That Simply Required Compliance	10
C. Even Absent a Contract, a Supplier Relationship with a Government Contractor Is Sufficient to Bring an Entity within the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts.	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Henderson v. Bryan</i> , 46 F.Supp. 682 (S.D. Cal. 1942)	5
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Jackson v. Avondale</i> , 469 F.Supp.3d 689 (E.D. La. 2020).....	13
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> , 621 F.2d 103 (5th Cir. 1980).....	2
<i>Ruppel v. CBS Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Schwindt v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , No. CV485-472, 1988 WL 148433 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 1988)	13
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Watson v. Phillip Morris Co., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilde v Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 616 F. App'x 710 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)..... 2
42 U.S.C. § 8374 5
46 U.S.C. § 56301 5
47 U.S.C. § 606(c) 5

Other Authorities

Fifth Circuit Rule 32(a)(5)..... 16
Fifth Circuit Rule 32(a)(6)..... 16
Fifth Circuit Rule 32(f)..... 16
Executive Order 14036, 86 Fed. Reg. 36987 (July 9, 2021) 10
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)..... 16
